## DRAFT DISTRICT OF BARRIERE

## **BYLAW NO. 210**

## A BYLAW TO AMEND "District of Barriere Parks Regulation Bylaw No. 0042, 2009"

The Council of the District of Barriere, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. "District of Barriere Parks Regulation Bylaw No. 0042, 2009" as amended, is hereby further amended by the addition of the following subsection 3.9.3 to section 3.9:
  - 3.9. All parks in the District of Barriere shall be closed to the public and to all vehicles each day of the year from sundown until sunrise of the following day and all persons found therein shall be treated as being in the park unlawfully, except:
    - 3.9.1. Where there is a special event, concert, or fireworks exhibition held with the valid written permission of Council or its appointed representative.
    - 3.9.2. Where a person or group has contracted with the District to rent or to use the park(s).
    - 3.9.3 Where a person or group is using the multi-use court, at which time the facility will be closed from midnight to sunrise.
- 2. This Bylaw shall be cited for all purposes as "Parks Regulation Bylaw No.0042, 2009 Amendment Bylaw No.210."

Mayor Ward Stamer	Tasha Buchanan, Corporate Officer	
Adopted on the	day of	, 2021
Adopted on the	day of	2024
Read for a third time the	day of	, 2021
Read for a second time the	day of	, 2021
Read for a first time the	day of	, 2021